
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 12 October 2017 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SY Please ask for : Steve Yates  Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : syates@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872329 

 
DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
Friday, 20th October, 2017 

 
A meeting of the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 10.00 am in Conference Rooms A & B, Service Headquarters, Exeter to 
consider the following matters. 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 

A G E N D A 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS 

1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 Non-restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2017 attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency. 
 

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Questions and Petitions from the Public  

 In accordance with Standing Orders, to consider any questions and petitions submitted 
by the public.  Questions must relate to matters to be considered at this meeting of the 
Authority.  Petitions must relate to matters for which the Authority has a responsibility or 
which affects the Authority.  Neither questions nor petitions may require the disclosure of 
confidential or exempt information.  Questions and petitions must be submitted in writing 
or by e-mail to the Clerk to the Authority (e-mail address:  clerk@dsfire.gov.uk) by 
midday on Tuesday 17 October 2017. 
 
 

https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD224&ID=224&RPID=500201713
mailto:clerk@dsfire.gov.uk


5 Addresses by Representative Bodies  

 To receive addresses from representative bodies requested and approved in accordance 
with Standing Orders. 
 

6 Questions from Members of the Authority  

 To receive and answer any questions submitted in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

7 Minutes of Committees   

 a Resources Committee  (Pages 9 - 12) 

  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Coles, to MOVE the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 1 September 2017.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

(i)  that the recommendation at Minute RC/4 (Financial Performance Report 
2017-18:  Quarter 1) be approved; 

(ii)  that, subject to (i) above, the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 

 
 b Audit & Performance Review Committee  (Pages 13 - 16) 

  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Wheeler, to MOVE the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 12 September 2017. 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing 
Orders. 

 c Human Resources Management & Development Committee  (Pages 17 - 20) 

  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Bown, to MOVE the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 18 September 2017. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

(i)  that the recommendation at Minute HRMDC/14 (Redundancy 
Compensation Rates) be approved; and 

(ii)  that, subject to (i) above, the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 

 d Community Safety & Corporate Planning Committee  (Pages 21 - 22) 

  
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Redman, to MOVE the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 29 September 2017. 

RECOMMENDATIONS that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing 
Orders. 

PLEASE NOTE THAT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH MINUTE *CSCPC/7, A FINAL 
DRAFT OF THE INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN IS PRESENTED AT 
ITEM 11 FOR APPROVAL FOR CONSULTATION PURPOSES  
 

 e Appointments Panel  (Pages 23 - 24) 

  
(i) The Chair, Councillor Bown, to MOVE the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Panel held on 2 October 2017. 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 



(ii) The Chair, Councillor Bown, to report on the meeting of the Panel held on 
19 October 2017. 

 
8 Appointments to Committee Vacancies (Pages 25 - 26) 

 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services (DSFRA/17/26) attached. 
 

9 Firefighters Pensions' Schemes Local Pensions Board (Pages 27 - 30) 

 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services (DSFRA/17/27) attached. 
 

10 Consultation: The Local Government Finance Settlement 2018-19 - Technical 
Consultation Document (Pages 31 - 36) 

 Report of the Treasurer (DSFRA/17/28) attached. 
 

11 Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan (Pages 37 - 118) 

 
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (DSFRA/17/29) attached. 
 

12 Precept Consultation for the 2018-19 Budget (Pages 119 - 124) 

 
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (DSFRA/17/30) attached. 
 

13 Chairman's Announcements   

14 Chief Fire Officer's Announcements   

15 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
RECOMMENDATION that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of Mr Andy Marsh {Chief Constable of 
Avon & Somerset Constabulary} and Mr Chris Spencer-Phillips {First Flight Ltd.}) be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined: 

For agenda item 17: 

in the following Paragraph(s) of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act:  

 Paragraph 1 (information relating to an individual); 

 Paragraph 2 (information likely to reveal the identity of an individual); 
and 

 Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs 
of any particular person – including the authority holding that 
information). 

For agenda items 16, 18a and 18b 

in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely 
information relating to the financial and business affairs of any particular person – 
including the authority holding that information). 

 
 
 



PART 2 - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE
[...]
rrect records. 

 
 DSFRA/22   Item Requiring Urgent Attention 

The Chairman advised on an item received subsequent to publication of the agenda 
for this meeting but which it was felt should nonetheless be considered as a matter of 
urgency in accordance with the provisions of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to enable the issue to be progressed appropriately and 
expeditiously. 

In view of the nature of the issue, however, the Chair indicated that this item should 
be considered in the absence of the press and public. 

(SEE ALSO MINUTE DSFRA/30 BELOW) 
 

 DSFRA/23   Minutes of Committees 
 

a   General Purposes Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Greenslade, MOVED the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 6 June 2017 which had considered a staffing issue. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 b  Human Resources Management & Development Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Bown, MOVED the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 23 June 2017 which had considered, amongst other things: 

 a request for retirement and re-employment made in accordance with the 
Authority’s approved Pay Policy Statement for the current financial year; 

 appointments to the Firefighters’ Pensions’ Scheme Internal Disputes 
Resolutions Procedure Panel; and 

 a report on absence management and the health of the organisation. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders.  

 c   Audit & Performance Review Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Wheeler, MOVED the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 28 June 2017 which had considered, amongst other things: 

 an update from Grant Thornton (the Authority’s external auditor); 

 a report on the draft Statement of Accounts for the 2016-17 financial year; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 a report on the draft Statement of Assurance for the 2016-17 financial year; 
and 

 a report on the process for publication of financial stateme
[...]
r the Firefighters 
Charity during the last financial year. 

In relation to the latter point, the Authority asked to have placed on record its 
appreciation for all those involved in accomplishing such a significant achievement. 

 
 DSFRA/29   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined: 

 for Minute DSFRA/30, in the following Paragraphs of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to the Act, namely: 

o Paragraph 1 (information relating to an individual); 

o Paragraph 2 (information likely to reveal the identity of an individual); 
and 

o Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs 
of any particular person – including the authority holding that 
information); and 

Page 6



 

 for Minute DSFRA/31, in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to the Act, namely information relating to the financial and business 
affairs of any particular person – including the authority holding that 
information. 

(At this point [12.30hours], the meeting was adjourned for fifteen minutes to 
enable the Authority to consider an aide-memoire circulated by the Director of 
Corporate Services and detailing an issue which it was felt should be 
considered by the Authority as a matter of urgency.  The meeting reconvened 
at 12.45hours). 

 
 DSFRA/30  Red One Ltd. 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972). 

(Councillor Saywell declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in this matter [by 
virtue of his being an Authority-appointed non-executive director on the Board of Red 
One Ltd.] and took no part in any 
[...]
rights and equalities legislation. 

APPENDICES Nil. 

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Report DSFRA/17/11 (Schedule of Appointments to Committees, 
Outside Bodies etc.) to the Authority Annual Meeting on 12 June 2017, 
and the Minutes of that meeting. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At its Annual Meeting in June of this year, the Authority made appointments to its 

Committees for the current (2017-18) municipal year. 

1.2 Since that time, however, there have been two changes in membership of the Authority 
(resignations by Councillors Hunt and Wallace and subsequent appointment of 
Councillors Napper and Vijeh).  This has resulted in two vacancies on the Audit & 
Performance Review Committee. 

1.3 The Authority’s Standing Orders provide that, in making appointments to Committees, 
consideration be given to political proportionality as defined in the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989.  On this basis, the two vacancies on the Audit & Performance Review 
Committee should both be filled by Conservative Members on the Authority. 

1.4 The Authority is now asked to consider making appointments to these vacancies for the 
remainder of this municipal year i.e. until the Annual Authority meeting in 2018. 

MIKE PEARSON 
Director of Corporate Services 

Page 26



 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

DSFRA/17/27 

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

DATE OF MEETING 20 OCTOBER 2017 

SUBJECT OF REPORT FIREFIGHTERS’ PENSIONS SCHEMES LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Corporate Services 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a). That, upon retirement of the current incumbent, the 
Authority’s new Treasurer be appointed as one of the 
Authority’s three employer (scheme manager) representatives 
on the Local Pensions Board.  

(b). That Section 6 of the Authority’s Approved Scheme of 
Delegations be amended as indicated in paragraph 2.4.2 (a) to 
(c) of this report, with the Clerk authorised to make the 
necessary documentary amendment. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Th
[...]
capacity for Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service;  

(b) That the Assistant Chief Fire Officer (Service Improvement) 
be appointed as the Temporary Chief Fire Officer for the 
duration of the secondment as set out in this report at 
paragraph 4.3; and 

(c) Subject to approval of (a) and (b) above, the Fire & Rescue 
Authority is invited to consider progressing option 1 as set 
out in paragraph 7.2 of this report to cover the costs for year 
one and that any decision as to an extension beyond that 
period be subject to a separate paper that will be submitted 
to the Authority at the end of that period. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Policing and Crime Act 2017 introduced a new statutory duty of 
collaboration for emergency services.  Prior to this, this Authority had 
already been at the forefront of seeking to promote wider regional 
collaboration and had been instrumental in establishing the South West 
Emergency Services Forum to co-ordinate such activities at political and 
senior officer level. 

Linked to this work, the Avon & Somerset Constabulary submitted a bid 
for funding, commencing in the 2017-18 financial year, from the Police 
Transformation Fund to establish a Multi-Agency Integrated Services 
Analytics Hub.  The Police Transformation Board has recently advised 
that it is recommending that the Home Office should support the bid with 
total funding of £3.15m.  Avon & Somerset has now approached this 
Authority to suggest that the Chief Fire Officer of this Authority would, 
given his involvement in promoting multi-agency work in the region, be 
well placed to undertake the Senior Responsible Officer role for this 
initiative. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

The Multi-Agency Integrated Services Analytics Hub initiative is subject 
to Home Office funding of £3.15m from the Police Transformation Fund.  
If the Authority is minded to approve the secondment of the Chief Fire 
Officer to act as the Senior Responsible Officer for this initiative, there 
are a numbe
[...]
 Restricted

Page 169

Agenda Item 18b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 173

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7a Resources Committee
	Minutes

	7b Audit & Performance Review Committee
	Minutes

	7c Human Resources Management & Development Committee
	Minutes

	7d Community Safety & Corporate Planning Committee
	Minutes

	7e Appointments Panel
	8 Appointments to Committee Vacancies
	9 Firefighters Pensions' Schemes Local Pensions Board
	10 Consultation: The Local Government Finance Settlement 2018-19 - Technical Consultation Document
	11 Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan
	Appendix A to Report DSFRA/17/29

	12 Precept Consultation for the 2018-19 Budget
	16 Regional Collaboration Initiative
	Annex A to Report DSFRA/17/31
	170929 letter Lee Howell
	PR063-2017 Digital bid
	www.smartsurvey.co.uk
	Response Data


	PR063-2017 - MISA - Outcome Letter - FINAL
	MISA additional info 22 Sept
	Business Lead:
	Chief Officer Sponsor:
	Sean Price 
	Author:
	Date of Report:
	Mark Simmonds 
	(PCC CFO)



	17 Restricted Minutes
	18a Commercial Activities - Governance Framework
	Appendix A to Report DSFRA/17/32
	Appendix B to report DSFRA/17/32
	Appendix C to Report DSFRA/17/32
	Appendix D to Report DSFRA/17/32

	18b Commercial Governance - Red One Ltd. Board Composition
	Appendix A to Report DSFRA/17/33




Minutes of the meeting


 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

20 October 2017  
 
Present:- 

Councillors Randall Johnson (Chair), Best, Biederman, Bown, Burridge-Clayton, Coles, Colthorpe, 
Hannaford, Healey MBE (Vice-Chair), Hendy, Hosking, Leaves, Napper, Peart, Prowse, Redman, 
Riley, Saywell, Trail BEM, Vijeh and Wheeler. 

 
Apologies:- 

Councillors Chugg, Eastman, Ellery, Greenslade and Thomas. 
 
 
 

 DSFRA/32  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The Chair advised of a re-ordering of the agenda items to allow for the Police & 
Crime Commissioner and the Chief Constable of Avon & Somerset the opportunity to 
address the Authority on the item in question.  Thereafter is was 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public (with the exception of Sue Mountstevens [Police & Crime 
Commissioner for Avon & Somerset], Andy Marsh (Chief Constable, Avon & 
Somerset Constabulary] and Sean Price (Head of Performance, Avon & Somerset 
Constabulary]) be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely information 
relating to the financial and business affairs of any particular authority, including the 
authority holding that information. 

 
 DSFRA/33  Regional Collaboration Initiative 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) during which the press and public 
– with the exception of Sue Mountstevens [Police & Crime Commissioner, Avon & 
Somerset], Andy Marsh [Chief Constable, Avon & Somerset Constabulary] and Sean 
Price [Head of Performance, Avon & Somerset Constabulary] – were excluded from 
the meeting). 

The Authority considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services 
(DSFRA/17/31) – together with a presentation from Andy Marsh and Sean Price – on 
the bid submitted by the Avon & Somerset Constabulary to secure Home Office 
funding of £3.15m from the Police Transformation Fund to establish a Multi-Agency 
Integrated Analytics Hub.  The hub would work across service, agency and 
geographic boundaries to gather data and provide a full picture of threat, harm and 
risk within communities served to facilitate the effective and efficient targeting of 
resources, protecting vulnerable people and reducing demand and thereby cost.   

Given the role and profile of Chief Fire Officer Lee Howell in promoting multi-agency 
work in the region (notably via the South West Emergency Services Forum), the 
Avon & Somerset Constabulary had approached the Authority to suggest his 
secondment to serve as Senior Responsible Officer for the project which was 
anticipated to run in total until the end of March 2019. 

 

 



 

The initiative centred on the use of predictive analytics and visioning as outlined in 
the report and presented at the meeting by Sean Price.  The report identified the 
benefits to the Authority and Service from participating in the initiative and also 
addressed the implications of the secondment of the Chief Fire Officer, including the 
cost impact and temporary backfill arrangements required for the duration of the 
secondment. 

Revised recommendations to the report were circulated at the meeting which, 
following further clarification by the Clerk to the Authority, were MOVED by Councillor 
Healey, with Councillor Bown seconding.  Thereafter, it was 

RESOLVED, unanimously: 

(a).  that, pending successful confirmation of the funding bid to the Home Office, 
the Chief Fire Officer be seconded to act as the Senior Responsible Officer 
(SRO) for the Mutli-Agency Integrated Service Analytics Hub regional 
collaboration initiative, subject to an appropriate secondment agreement 
being in place and also to key posts being backfilled to ensure resilience in 
the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service; 

(b).  That the Assistant Chief Fire Officer (Service Improvement) be appointed 
as the Temporary Chief Fire Officer for the duration of the secondment (as 
set out in paragraph 3 of report DSFRA/17/31); 

(c).  that, in relation to the funding associated with (a) and (b) above, Option 1 
as set out at paragraph 7.2 of the report be approved, with any decision on 
extension beyond the period identified in that paragraph being subject to a 
further report to be submitted to the Authority towards the end of that 
period; 

(d).  that, subject to the Chief Fire Officer secondment proceeding, Area 
Manager Peter Bond be appointed as Temporary Assistant Chief Fire 
Officer for a period of twelve months; 

(e).  that, in the event of the Chief Fire Officer secondment extending beyond 
twelve months, an appointment process be undertaken by the Acting Chief 
Fire Officer to determine ongoing temporary Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
arrangements.  

(NOTE:  AT 11.00HOURS, ON THE CONCLUSION OF THIS ITEM, THE MEETING 
WAS ADJOURNED, RECONVENING AT 11.10HOURS AND OPEN TO THE 
PUBLIC AND PRESS)  

 
 DSFRA/34  Minutes 

RESOLVED that the non-restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2017 be 
signed as a correct record. 

(SEE ALSO MINUTE DSFRA/45 BELOW). 
 

 DSFRA/35  Address by the Fire Brigades Union 

In accordance with Standing Order 12, the Authority received an address from the 
Fire Brigades Union on the draft Integrated Risk Management Plan suggesting a 
number of amendments for consideration prior to the public consultation being 
undertaken on the draft. 

(SEE ALSO MINUTE DSFRA/40 BELOW). 
 
 
 



 

 DSFRA/36  Minutes of Committees 

 a  Resources Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Coles, MOVED the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 1 September 2017 which had considered, amongst other things: 

 a report on financial performance during quarter 1 against the approved 
revenue and capital budgets for the current (2017-18) financial year; and 

 a report on treasury management performance during the first quarter of the 
current financial year. 

RESOLVED 

(i).  that the recommendation at Minute RC/4 (to approve budget transfers in 
excess of £150,000 as identified in the Appendix to the Minutes) be 
approved;  

(ii).  that, subject to (i) above, the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders.  

 b  Audit & Performance Review Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Wheeler, MOVED the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 12 September 2017 which had considered, amongst other things: 

 a report on the appointment of External Auditors for the Authority; 

 the Authority’s financial statements (including the Statement of Accounts and 
Audit Findings) for the 2016-17 financial year; 

 the 2016-17 Annual Statement of Assurance; 

 a report on progress against the approved 2018-19 internal audit plan; 

 a report on the corporate risk register; 

 a report setting out a revised Authority policy for the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000; and 

 a report on Service performance against those indicators and targets 
contained within the Corporate Plan 2013-14 to 2016-17. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 c  Human Resources Management & Development Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Bown, MOVED the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 18 September 2017 which had considered, amongst other things: 

 a report on absence management and the health of the organisation; 

 an update report on workforce culture, diversity and inclusion; 

 a report on workforce planning and apprenticeships; 

 requests for retirement and re-employment; 

 a report on redundancy compensation rates. 

RESOLVED  

(i).  that the recommendation at Minute HRMDC/14 (Redundancy 
Compensation Rates) be approved;  

(ii).  that, subject to (i) above, the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 



 

 
 d  Community Safety & Corporate Planning Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Redman, MOVED the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 29 September 2017 which had considered a report on the draft Integrated 
Risk Management Plan. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

(SEE ALSO MINUTE DSFRA/40 BELOW). 

 e  Appointments Panel 

The Chair of the Panel, Councillor Bown, MOVED the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Panel held on 2 and 19 October 2017 (the latter set tabled at the meeting) which – in 
accordance with Minute DSFRA/26 of the Authority meeting held on 26 July 2017 - 
had undertaken the process for and determined the appointment of Alex Hanson as 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer (Service Delivery). 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

 DSFRA/37  Appointments to Committee Vacancies 

The Authority considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services 
(DSFRA/17/27) inviting the Authority to appoint to vacancies on the Audit & 
Performance Review Committee arising from changes to overall membership of the 
Authority. 

RESOLVED that Councillors Napper and Vijeh be appointed to the Audit & 
Performance Review Committee for the current municipal year, the term of office to 
be until the Authority annual meeting in 2018. 

 
 DSFRA/38  Firefighters Pensions' Schemes Local Pensions Board 

The Authority considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services 
(DSFRA/17/27) on required changes both to membership of the Authority’s Local 
Pensions Board for Firefighters’ Pensions Schemes and to the section of the 
approved Scheme of Delegations on day-to-day management of the Schemes and 
appointment of Scheme Member (employee) representatives to the Board. 

RESOLVED  

(a).  that the appointment of the Authority Treasurer as one of the three Scheme 
Manager representatives on the Local Pensions Board be confirmed, with 
the new Treasurer adopting the role on retirement of the current incumbent; 

(b).  that Section 6 of the Authority’s approved Scheme of Delegations be 
amended as indicated in paragraph 2.4.2 (a) to (c) of report DSFRA/17/27, 
with the Clerk to the Authority authorised to make the necessary 
documentary amendment.   

 
 DSFRA/39  Consultation: The Local Government Finance Settlement 2018-19 - Technical 

Consultation Document 

The Authority considered a report of the Treasurer (DSFRA/17/28) on a Department 
for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) technical consultation document 
seeking views on the following two key principles of the local government finance 
settlement: 

 maintaining certainty of the four-year financial settlement; and 

 council tax referendum principles and additional flexibilities. 



 

A proposed response to the consultation – the deadline for which was 26 October 
2017 – was appended to the report. 

RESOLVED that the response to the DCLG technical consultation on the local 
government finance settlement, as appended to report DSFRA/17/28, be approved. 

 
 DSFRA/40  Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan 

The Authority considered a report of the Chief Fire Officer (DSFRA/17/26) on the 
production of a draft Integrated Risk Management Plan. 

Staff and the Authority had been engaged in shaping the draft Plan, with this initial 
engagement also including informal discussions with representative bodies.  The 
draft Plan was intended to establish overall strategic principles based on the findings 
of a comprehensive risk analysis.  Specific proposals, which would also be subject to 
consultation, would then follow from the strategic principles once approved.   

In introducing the report and appended draft Plan, the opportunity was taken to 
respond to those issues raised by the Fire Brigades Union as part of its earlier 
address to the Authority. 

In debating the issue, Members commented that, prior to public consultation, the 
document should be proof-read thoroughly and should also clearly be marked as a 
draft document. 

RESOLVED that, subject to the document being clearly marked to indicate its draft 
status, the draft Integrated Risk Management Plan as appended to report 
DSFRA17.26 be approved for the purposes of public consultation.  

 
 DSFRA/41  Precept Consultation for the 2018-19 Budget 

The Authority considered a report of the Director of Service Improvement 
(DSFRA/17/30) on options for consultation on the budget and associated council tax 
precept in 2018-19. 

The Local Government Finance Act required the Authority to consult non-domestic 
rate payers on expenditure proposals for any given year.  While there was no 
statutory requirement to do so, the Authority had – as a matter of good practice – 
taken the opportunity in previous years to consult the public on the level of council 
tax precept. 

RESOLVED That consultation in relation to the budget and precept for 2018-19 be 
conducted on the basis of: 

 A telephone survey for both business and the public; 

 A street survey for the public; and 

 Use of social media  

with all associated costs not to exceed £13,500. 
  

 DSFRA/42  Chairman's Announcements 

The Authority received, for information, a list of activities undertaken by the Chair on 
behalf of the Authority since its last meeting. 

The Chair also advised the Authority that this would be the last meeting attended by 
the current Treasurer, Kevin Woodward, prior to his retirement at the end of the 
month. 



 

The Authority asked to have placed on record its thanks to Kevin for the highly 
professional support afforded to the Authority during his time in office and its best 
wishes for a long and happy retirement. 

 
 DSFRA/43  Chief Fire Officer's Announcements 

The Chief Fire Officer reported, for information, on: 

 preparatory meetings with Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire 
& Rescue Services (HMICFRS) in advance of the forthcoming formal 
inspection process; 

 the donation by SAFE South West of old, nil value PPE stock to the British 
Virgin Islands as part of the relief effort in the aftermath of Hurricane Irma; 

 acceptance of the offer from Exeter City Council to award the emergency 
services the Freedom of the City.  A final decision on this from Exeter City 
Council was anticipated in December.   

 
 DSFRA/44  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public (with the exception of Mr. Chris Spencer-Phillips, First 
Flight Ltd.) be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the following Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act: 

 for Minute DSFRA/45 (Restricted Minutes): 

o Paragraph 1 (information relating to an individual); 

o Paragraph 2 (information likely to reveal the identity of an individual); 
and 

o Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs 
of any particular authority, including the authority holding that 
information); and 

 for Minute DSFRA/46 (including Minutes DSFRA/46(a) and DSFRA/46(b) 
(Commercial Governance Arrangements), Paragraph 3 (information relating 
to the financial and business affairs of any particular authority, including the 
authority holding that information). 

 
 DSFRA/45  Restricted Minutes 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 

RESOLVED that the Restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2017 be 
signed as a correct record. 

 
 DSFRA/46  Commercial Governance Arrangements.  

 a  Commercial Activities - Governance Framework 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 

(Councillors Healey and Saywell each declared a personal, non-pecuniary, interest in 
this matter by virtue of their being Authority-appointed non-executive directors on the 
Board of Red One Ltd.) 



 

At the outset of discussing the item and given the interests so declared, the Authority 
was invited to consider: 

(a).  whether Councillors Healey and Saywell should remain in the room and 
participate in debating the item; and 

(b).  if so, whether they should be allowed to propose or second motions and 
vote in relation to the item. 

This was put to the vote whereupon it was 

RESOLVED that Councillors Healey and Saywell be allowed to remain in the room 
and participate in the debate on the item but not to propose, second or vote on any 
motions or decisions in relation to this item. 

The Authority received for information a report of the Director of Corporate Services 
(DSFRA/17/2) outlining progress on work being undertaken with Red One Ltd. to 
enhance governance arrangements both for the company and between the company 
and the Authority as sole shareholder.  Further reports on this would be submitted as 
required to future meetings of the Authority. 

(SEE ALSO MINUTE DSFRA/46[b] BELOW). 

 b  Commercial Governance - Red One Ltd. Board Composition 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 

(Councillors Healey and Saywell each declared a personal, non-pecuniary, interest in 
this matter by virtue of their being Authority-appointed non-executive directors on the 
Board of Red One Ltd.) 

At the outset of discussing the item and given the interests so declared, the Authority 
was invited to consider: 

(a).  whether Councillors Healey and Saywell should remain in the room and 
participate in debating the item; and 

(b).  if so, whether they should be allowed to propose or second motions and 
vote in relation to the item. 

This was put to the vote whereupon it was 

RESOLVED that Councillors Healey and Saywell be allowed to remain in the room 
and participate in the debate on the item but not to propose, second or vote on any 
motions or decisions in relation to this item. 

The Authority considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services 
(DSFRA/17/33) on developments in relation to the composition of the Board of Red 
One Ltd. 

At its last meeting on 26 July 2017, the Authority had deferred undertaking a process 
to identify and recommend for appointment an independent non-executive director (to 
also serve as Chair of the Board) pending further consideration of this issue.   

Since that time and in consultation and agreement with the current Board of Directors 
a board composition analysis had been undertaken to inform further consideration of 
this issue.  The resultant report from this analysis, attached at Appendix A to the 
report, concluded that the Authority (as sole shareholder) might wish to consider 
appointing the following two independent non-executive directors to compliment the 
skill set of the existing Board: 

  an individual with strategy, entrepreneurial, mentoring and leadership skills 
to serve as Chair of the Board; and 



 

  an individual who would major on finance, risk, governance and operational 
detail. 

The composition analysis indicated that these two appointments would provide for a 
more balance and effective Board, in terms of skill sets and independence, and also 
develop best practice governance arrangements to be adopted. 

RESOLVED 

(a).  that First Flight Ltd. be engaged to undertake a process to identify two 
short-lists of candidates with relevant skills and experience to serve as 
independent non-executive directors on the Board of Red One Ltd., one to 
serve as the Board Chair;  

(b).  that an Appointments Panel comprising Councillors Bown, Coles, Healey, 
Randall Johnson, Saywell, Thomas and Vijeh be established to undertake a 
process to determine the appointment (including relevant levels of 
remuneration) of two independent non-executive directors, one to serve as 
Board Chair, from the short-lists of candidates identified by First Flight Ltd. 

(SEE ALSO MINUTE DSFRA/46[a] ABOVE). 
 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 2.00 pm 

 


